

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS**

DAVID J. RADICH and LI-RONG RADICH,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 1:14-CV-20

JAMES C. DELEON GUERRERO, in his)

official capacity as Commissioner of the)

Department of Public Safety of the)

Commonwealth of Northern Marianas)

Islands,)

Defendant.)

Hearing: March 12, 2015, 8:30AM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

NOW COME the Plaintiffs, David J. Radich and Li-Rong Radich, by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum in Support of their F.R.Civ.P. 56(a) Motion for Summary Judgment.

Dated: January 10, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ David G. Sigale
One of the Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Lead Counsel
David G. Sigale, Esq. (#6238103 (IL))
LAW FIRM OF DAVID G. SIGALE, P.C.
799 Roosevelt Road, Suite 207
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137
Tel: 630.452.4547
Fax: 630.596.4445
dsigale@sigalelaw.com
Admitted *Pro hac vice*

Local Civil Rule 83.5(f) Counsel
Daniel T. Guidotti, Esq. (#F0473 (CNMI))
Marianas Pacific Law LLC
2nd Floor, J.E. Tenorio Building
Middle Road, Gualo Rai
P.O. Box 506057
Saipan, MP 96950
Tel: +1.670.233.0777
Fax: +1.670.233.0776
dan.guidotti@mpaclaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Introduction 1

Procedural Background 1

Summary of Argument 2

Summary Judgment Standard 3

Argument 4

 I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT MUST BE ENFORCED IN
 THE CNMI 4

 II. DEFENDANT IS VIOLATING PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND
 AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY PROHIBITING HANDGUN
 POSSESSION IN THE CNMI 5

 III. DEFENDANT IS VIOLATING PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND
 AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY EXCLUDING SELF-DEFENSE AS A
 PERMISSIBLE REASON FOR POSSESSING A FIREARM OR
 OBTAINING A WIC 7

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) | 3 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 2 |
| <i>Estate of Tucker v. Interscope Records</i> , 515 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2008) | 3 |
| <i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) | 2 |
| <i>Fairbank v. Wunderman Cato Johnson</i> , 212 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2000) | 3 |
| <i>In Re “C.T.M.,” A Minor Child</i> , 1 N.M.I. 410 (1990) | 5 |
| <i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) | 2 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3010 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>Morris v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147541 (D.Idaho, 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>S.A. Empresa v. Walter Kidde & Co.</i> , 690 F.2d 1235 (9th Cir. 1982) | 3 |
| <i>Sablan v. Tenorio</i> , 4 N.M.I. 351, 358 (1996) | 4 |
| <i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172946 (E.D.CA 2013) | 8, 9 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Covenant to Establish a Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas Islands in Political Union with the United States of America</i> , § 501(a) | 4, 5 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. II | <i>passim</i> |

Statutes, Rules and Ordinances

| | |
|-----------------------|-------|
| 6 CMC § 102(b) | 7 |
| 6 CMC § 2202 | 5 |
| 6 CMC § 2204 | 7 |
| 6 CMC § 2206 | 7, 10 |
| 6 CMC § 2222(e) | 5, 6 |
| 6 CMC § 2230(a) | 7 |
| 6 CMC § 2230(b) | 5 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> 289 (1803) | 8 |
| Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009) | 10 |
